(1) Total debt consists of the amounts outstanding on the senior secured credit facility, capital lease obligations and the aggregate amount outstanding on

the senior unsecured notes.

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands)

   Three Months Ended   Twelve Months Ended
   December 31,   December 31,
   2013   2012   2013   2012
Net income   $14,601   $10,704   $ 44,140   $ 28,836
Interest expense   12,854   11,873   51,404   35,541
Provision for income taxes   6,591   6,058   21,007   15,612
Depreciation   36,869   31,723   138,903   116,447
Amortization of intangibles   —   —   —   66

EBITDA   $70,915   $60,358   $255,454   $196,502
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   —   —   —   10,180

Adjusted EBITDA   $70,915   $60,358   $255,454   $206,682

- MORE -

H&E Equipment Services Reports Fourth Quarter 2013 Results
Page 8
February 28, 2014

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012
   As Reported   Adjustment (1)   Adjusted
Income before provision for income taxes   $ 44,448   $ 10,180   $54,628
Provision for income taxes   15,612   3,573   19,185

Net income   $ 28,836   $ 6,607   $35,443

NET INCOME PER SHARE
Basic – Net income per share   $ 0.83   $ 1.02

Diluted – Net income per share   $ 0.82   $ 1.01

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic   34,890   34,890

Diluted   34,978   34,978

(1) Adjustment includes premium paid to repurchase or redeem the Company’s 8 3/8% senior unsecured notes and the write-off of unamortized deferred

transaction costs in the periods presented.

- END -